

**SECTION IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPEALATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 12570, 12572, 12573 AND 12574
OF 2014**

UOI & ORS

....PETITIONERS

VERSUS

SHRI BALJINDER SINGH

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 23rd July, 2015 alongwith connected matters when the following order was passed:-

"....**SLP (C) Nos. 12570, 12572, 12573 & 12574/2014**

The office report is that the service report in respect of the sole respondent in all the matters numbered above, has not been received from the concerned Court as yet. A reminder shall be issued."

SLP NOS. 12570 AND 12573 OF 2014

It is submitted that District Court has submitted service report in both matters stating therein that notice could not be served upon the respondent and he has **refused to receive the notice**. However, copy of notice has been pasted at the door in both matters.

SLP NO. 12572 OF 2014

It is submitted that only service report has been received from Civil Judge (SD), Jalandhar on 20th April, 2017 stated therein that Notice has been got served through her husband Shri. Yash Sharma at Jalandhar (Copy enclosed).

It is further submitted that Mr. Akshat Goel, Advocate has on 25th April, 2017 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of sole respondent but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Akshat Goel, Advocate has on 29th April, 2017 has filed an application for disposing of the special leave petition. The application will be registered and listed before Hon'ble Court.

SLP No. 12574 of 2014

It is submitted that service report from District Court has been received in respect of sole respondent stated therein that notice has been received by her husband Mr. Jaswant Singh, but no one has entered appearance so far (Copy enclosed).

It is further submitted that SLP No. 12569 of 2014 (Main matter) has been dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 27th February, 2017 (Copy of Record of proceeding dated 27th February, 2017) is enclosed.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 04TH DAY OF MAY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar , Advocate
Mr. Akshat Goel, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR